related accounts were based on a preliminary valuation. A national valuation firm was engaged by ACS and GCI to
assist in the determination of the fair value of AWN including the preferred distribution and the allocation of the
purchase price to the assets and liabilities. This valuation was finalized in the second quarter of 2014 and the effects of
the final valuation were applied retrospectively. Accordingly, the previously reported September 30, 2013 amounts
were revised to reflect the amounts that would have been reported if the final valuation had been completed at the
July 23, 2013 acquisition date.

10

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP, INC.

Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Unaudited, In Thousands Except Per Share Amounts)

3. EQUITY METHOD INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income Revisions

The following is a summary of the revisions to our previously issued consolidated statements of comprehensive
income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2013:

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2013

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2013
As Reported Revisions As Revised As Reported Revisions As Revised

Gain on disposal of assets, net $ (207,003) $ (3,555) $ (210,558) $ (206,377) $ (3,555) $ (209,932)
Earnings from equity method
investments (8,082) �  (8,082) (8,061) �  (8,061)
Total operating expenses (131,882) (3,555) (135,437) 19,941 (3,555) 16,386
Operating income 215,723 3,555 219,278 252,716 3,555 256,271
Income before income tax expense 203,863 3,555 207,418 220,400 3,555 223,955
Income tax expense (83,956) (1,465) (85,421) (59,331) (1,465) (60,796)
Net income 119,907 2,090 121,997 161,069 2,090 163,159
Total comprehensive income 120,822 2,090 122,912 163,366 2,090 165,456

Net income per share:
Basic $ 2.54 $ 0.04 $ 2.59 $ 3.46 $ 0.04 $ 3.50
Diluted $ 2.05 $ 0.04 $ 2.08 $ 2.81 $ 0.04 $ 2.85
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows Revisions

The following is a summary of the revisions to our previously issued consolidated statements of cash flows for the
nine months ended September 30, 2013.

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2013
As Reported Revisions As Revised

Cash Flows from Operating Activities:
Net income $ 161,069 $ 2,090 $ 163,159

Edgar Filing: ALASKA COMMUNICATIONS SYSTEMS GROUP INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 20

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Gain on sale/contribution of asset to AWN (207,318) (3,555) (210,873)
Deferred income tax expense 58,733 1,465 60,198

4. FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS
The fair values of cash equivalents, restricted cash, other short-term monetary assets and liabilities and capital leases
approximate carrying values due to their nature. The fair value of the Company�s 2010 Senior Secured Credit Facility
(�Senior Credit Facility�), convertible notes and other long-term obligations of $412,039 at September 30, 2014, were
estimated based primarily on quoted market prices (Level 1). The carrying values of these liabilities totaled $434,642
at September 30, 2014.

The Company has developed valuation techniques based upon observable and unobservable input to calculate the fair